15. Results of Financial Analysis. The analysis indicates the Project is financially

viable. At the overall Project level, the FIRR was 8.64 percent, and the NPV was USD

878.6 million based on a WAC of 2.22 percent. At the individual city-level (sub-project

level), the FIRR is at or above 5 percent. The IRR exceeds the WACC at both overall

Project level and at the individual sub-project level, and the Project shows sound financial

viability.

16. Sensitivity Analysis. Sensitivity analyses were conducted to test the robustness

of the Project in three adverse scenarios: (i) an increase of 10 percent in CAPEX; (ii) an

increase of 10 percent in O&M; and (iii) a decrease of 10 percent in revenues; In all

individual scenarios, the NPV remained greater than zero and the IRR at or above the

sub-project level WACC. The five sub-projects will be monitored closely throughout its

operation to ensure costs and revenues remain under control so the project can operate

in a financially viable and sustainable manner.

Table A3.9: Sensitivity Analysis

 Base Case
(i)

Capital Costs
 +10%

(ii)
Operating Cost

+10%

(iii)
Revenue

 -10%

Project
FNPV 878.6 631.4 790.6 455.5

FIRR 8.64% 6.49% 8.07% 5.66%

Fuxin
FNPV 218.2 179.8 162.0 101.8

FIRR 11.67% 9.43% 9.50% 6.91%

Panjin
FNPV 104.8 44.4 83.1 12.2

FNPV 5.54% 3.52% 4.90% 2.62%

Huludao
FNPV 207.4 162.4 180.9 115.1

FIRR 10.14% 7.98% 9.23% 6.80%

Yingkou
FNPV 178.9 127.4 144.3 144.2

FIRR 8.63% 6.41% 7.45% 7.37%

Jinzhou
FNPV 186.5 130.4 166.8 92.1

FIRR 8.52% 6.31% 7.91% 5.44%

C. Financial Sustainability Analysis for Bus Companies

17. Fuxin Bus Company. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic and the resulting

decreased volume of passengers in 2020 and 2021, Fuxin Bus Company (privately owned)

is currently in financial distress. The volume of passengers is expected to gradually return

to normal from 2022 onwards. Hence, BEBs will enhance financial performance of Fuxin

Bus Company, since (i) BEBs will reduce O&M costs compared to the “without-project”

scenario; (ii) improved bus services will enhance ridership, which in turn will generate

35

*OFFICIAL USE ONLY